Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB
COMMITTEE

7,00 bm Thursday Appointment Centre
Ry 14 December 2023 Room 10 &11
Members 12: Quorum 5
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Havering Residents’ Group
(4) (4)
David Taylor (Chairman) Gerry O'Sullivan
Osman Dervish Natasha Summers
Ray Best Bryan Vincent
Jason Frost Sue Ospreay
Labour Group East Havering Residents Group
2) (1)
Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) Brian Eagling

Matthew Stanton

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 14 December 2023

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings. As such, should
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn
the person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting
while this takes place.

Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed
as planned.

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as
[...]
23

AGENDA ITEMS

1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
Receive (if any)

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held
on 14 September 2023 and authorise the Chairman to sign them

5 TACKLING DAMP AND MOULD (Pages 11 - 30)
Report attached

6 HOUSING RESIDENT SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE (Pages 31 -
56)

Report attached
Zena Smith

Head of Committee and
Election Services



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE
Appointment Centre Rooms 10 & 11
14 September 2023 (7.00 - 8.50 pm)

Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group David Taylor (Chairman), Ray Best, Jason Frost and
Osman Dervish

Havering Residents’ David Godwin, Gerry O'Sullivan and Natasha Summers
Group
Labour Group Matthew Stanton and Mandy Anderson (In place of

Katharine Tumilty)
East Havering Brian Eagling
Residents Group
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sue Ospreay and
Bryan Vincent.

31 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interests.
32 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken in case of an
emeregency.

33 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

34 HOUSING REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE

The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on Housing repairs and
voids.

It was explained to members by officers that the performance of the service
was at the correct level to meet the contractual targets however small and

Page 7



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub

Committee, 14 September 2023

35

large voids had not met their targets due to the condition of the properties.
Members noted the Council took on over 100 voids at the start of the
contract and this had been reduced to just over 50.

Officers discussed the challenges surrounding the housing stock as many
houses were built in the early 1940s which are now difficult to manage,
however, the Council were insulating external walls to prevent mould whilst
aiming for net zero carbon. It was explained to members that a large
problem faced with voids is the financial impact on the council of hiring skips
to clear out possessions that have been left at the property. In total, the
council had 738 void properties across all types within the last year but
assurances were made by officers than target would still be aimed for
regardless of the amount of voids the Council had.

Officers explained to members that properties were 100% gas compliant
which was better than neighbouring boroughs but gas heaters were to be
slowly phased out for electric heaters for futureproofing reasons.

The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report.
GREEN FLAG AWARD - HAVERING'S PARKS

The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on the Green Flag awards
for Havering’s parks.

Members received an oral representation from a member of the Friends of
Raphael & Lodge Farm Parks group as agreed by the Chairman prior to the
meeting.

Officers explained to members that the green flag awards process was done
annually. However, the awards could not judge all 16 parks every year so
10 parks were judged one year and the remaining 6 the year after. It was
explained that the judging takes place in the summer months and the parks
were judged on 24 different criteria across 7 areas. It was also explained
that a ‘mystery shop’ exercise could be carried out which is an
unannounced vi
[...]
cognised the need of the Council to provide play equipment that was
manufactured from more sustainable and natural materials to meet the net
zero carbon targets. Council officers described to members that contractors
were challenged to design new, innovative and inclusive play equipment
with an example of the basket swings given as a good example of inclusive
play. Members noted the lack of communication between the Council and
Disabled groups within the Borough and asked for officers to look into
bridging that gap.

The Sub-Committee made no recommendations and noted the report.

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

»¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

PLACES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE

Subject Heading: Tackling Damp and Mould

SLT Lead: Neil Stubbings
Strategic Director of Place

Report Author and contact details: lan Saxby
Assistant Director of Housing Property
Services

lan.saxby@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: For information only
The report provide details of our
performance against our statutory duty as
a landlord in regards to resident safety

SUMMARY

The report is for information only. No decision is required.

The report provides information to Places OSSC in relation to current issues relating
to damp and mould and describes some of the measures that are currently being
undertaken in relation to this issue. Please note that this report is in the form of a
presentation, which is contained within Appendix 1.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

Members note the report

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Page 11



Please see the information contained within Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Appendix 1 — Tackling Damp and Mould

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None for this report.
Legal implications and risks: None for this report.
Human Resources implications and risks: None for this report.

Equalities implications and risks: None for this report.

Page 12



N s




R MPIYPES Y

Cavity bridging

w
v
1 Defective RWG
0
i Roofing defects

¥

Penetrating damp

wu

L
(5}
.
=1
Qf
v

=5 o

b B8

1

Moridged DPC

{Sub floor build up |

W Loaking arainage
BUILDING

Why do we get damp and mould?

w Number of people
& l.e. Breathing,

3 washing, cooking,
"' sweating

&

- ab

Equipment i.e.

Tumble dryer,

CONDENSATION I{_lkettle.propane

gas heater,
dishwasher

ets and
house plants

USE AND
OCCUPATION

The are many reasons that we might get damp and mould in properties
in Havering. Some of which include:

Building Defects (roofs, walls, floors etc.)

Environmental Issues (flooding etc.)

Lifestyle issues (washing, cooking, drying clothes etc.)

Overcrowding

Type of property (cold bridging, single glazing etc.)

“*Haverin

aum: LONDON BOROUGH

g



COLD

EXTERIOR

34°F

INSULATION

CONCRETE BALCONY

THERMAL BRIDGE
(NO INSULATION)

Cold from the exterior
is traveling through
the concrete balcony
and cooling the
interior.

WARM

INTERIOR

70°F

Heat from the interior
is traveling through
the concrete balcony
and escaping to the
exterior.

Why do we get damp and mould?

The London Borough of Havering housing stock is comprised of a large
number of dwellings constructed in and around the 1960’s.

Dwellings constructed in this period where not subject to current
building regulations and therefore lack the thermal values of modern
construction.

This presentation will discuss some of Havering's common archetypes
highlighting the building deficiencies that create cold bridging leading
to damp & mould within Havering's housing stock.

A cold bridge is an area that lacks thermal insulation creating a colder
surface area within a dwelling, this area will be at a far greater risk of
condensation.

The following archetypes slides will highlight examples of Havering's
housing stock detailing the building deficiencies that cause cold
bridging.

When condensation occurs on an area that is not regularly wiped the
added problem of mould will occur.




Archetype No (and
Table S1 age band)

Typi
[...]
, created by hot showers, cooking, drying clothes, is cooled and meets it dew point.
If the air temperature is 212C and relative humidity is 70% or higher condensation would occur on surfaces at 152C or
less.

In some cases, the cold bridging detailed in the Havering's archetypes creates the ideal surface areas for condensation
to occur as surfaces can drop easily below 109C.

The moisture that is deposited onto the walls & ceilings within the dwellings, if not regularly wiped can cause the
creation of mould.

Wall’s and ceilings within typical dwellings are normally comprised of porous surfaces, like plaster that will absorb
moisture easily allowing mould to form.



Additional Pressures and Overcrowding

The Impact of Additional Pressures and Overcrowding

The amount of condensation and mould can be increased by factors such as overcrowding and furniture,

clothing, and bags being placed close to external walls as airflow is restricted and moisture containing air can
settle more easily.

This can often result in residents belongings becoming damp and spoiled and consequently complaints and
frustration from resident.

Ehe cost of living crisis is also adding additional pressure, whereby residents cannot afford to use there
eating.

Many fadmilies within Havering are not legally overcrowded even though their living conditions may be very
cramped.

Larger families within smaller dwelling that have the building deficiencies highlighted in some of housing
most common Archetypes will be at a far greater risk of condensation occurring.

The table in the slide below details how much moisture is created by daiIY tasks, this moisture settles on the
cold surface areas created by the cold bridging building deficiencies detailed above.



Water Vapour source in an ‘average’ house per day (in litres)

CE I AVES a1lal-3 1.5 Litres

Drying Clothes 4.5 Litres
I I A [ R I S A

4.0 Litres

Washing Clothes

Washing up 1.0 Litres -
I

Cooking 2.6 Litres
I N R

2 people active 1.6 Litres
. ! | |

4/5 people asleep 1.5 Litres

0 0.5 1 1.5 p 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5

Approximately 15.7 litres in total

H¢ Havering

gumr: LONDON BOROUGH




Modifications & Changing Building Use

Some historic building modernisation has exasperated the issue. Havering have upgraded the original crittall
windows that acted like condensation traps due to their cold surface area this has greatly improved the
dwellings but the moisture held within the air is now hitting its due point on the cold surface areas on the
walls.

Havering have also introduced electric showers, central heating system blocked up open air bricks & fire places




Maintenance Approach to Damp & Mould

Supporting our residents

We’ve improved our processes so that anyone can report a damp and mould concerns
to us quickly and easily, all residents who report damp and mould issues will be
offered a surveyors inspection within a target time of 3 weeks.

We also understand that condensation isn’t the only cause of damp, it can also come
from building defects like leaking gutters, burst pipes, leaking roof, rising damp.

Our surveyor will undertake a detailed property inspection identifying any building
defects, raising works orders to remedy any defect identified.

We will look at measures designed to help, such as installing better mechanical
ventilation where appropriate.

A Havering

gir: LONDON BOROUGH




Maintenance Approach to Damp & Mould

It's always unsettling when you find mould growth in
your home, and it’s understandable to think there is
something wrong.

However, a majority of mould issues come from a
build-up of moisture, which is often caused just by living in
your home. Millions of homes across the country experience
mould issues, but there are easy steps we can all take to
help tackle the problem.

. Supporting our residents

However we understand that the majority of damp & mould complaints are seasonal,
directly linked to the external temperature that drops between November and April
therefore we have implement a damp & mould MOT approach to fully support our
residents over this period.

We will fully explained the cause of the mould to our resident and offered advice on
moisture reduction and management, explaining the underlying issue that makes the
dwelling more prone to condensation and how adjustments to life style can
dramatically improve conditions and reduce condensation and subsequently mould.

We will offered all resident assistance in the form of a Damp & Mould MOT that
includes a regular monthly mould wash programme over a four mother period during
the colder winter months. The damp & mould MOT also offers a range of other
supports like improved extractor fans, draft excluders, window overhauls and much

. more.

w¢ Havering

4 iz LONDON BOROUGH




HE DR RIS D B R ) v T T N oR e s TN TR T g e
Capital Works

The repairs and capital teams liaise with each other on a regular basis to identify any
problem blocks and look at developing our future capital programmes to try and
alleviate some of the current issues through our retrofit agenda.

We are exploring further external grant funding options such as Wave Three
Decarbonisation Funding, that is yet to be announced by the government.

We have allocated £7million in 24/25 and £11million in 25/26 for energy efficiency
measures on council properties, which will help to address some of the current issues.

w¢ Havering

4z LONDON BOROCUGH



ML e @ % sk o ot ) T e et TR AR R T g R R

Conclusion

The damp and mould issues within Havering is a complex matter with many contributing factors including historic

building deficiencies that create surfaces areas that are more prone to condensate.

We will continue to survey and inspect each and every property where damp and mould issues have been reported
and take remedial actions where needed.

We will continue to provide residents with detailed advice on how they can prevent mould growth in there property
and offer advice on moisture reduction and management.

We will continue to offer all resident assistance in the form of a Damp & Mould MOT that includes a regular monthly
mould wash programme over a four month period during the colder winter months.

We will look at measures such as improved extractor fans, draft excluders, window overhauls etc. where appropriate.

We will look to identify any problem blocks and consider whether these issues can be rectified as part of our future
capital programmes.

M,

a Havering

We will continue to explore further external grant funding opportunities.

auwe: LONDON BOROUGH




This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 6
5¢ Havering

i L ONDON BOROUGH

PLACES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE

Subject Heading: Housing Resident Safety and Compliance
Performance

SLT Lead: Neil Stubbings
Strategic Director of Place

Report Author and contact details: lan Saxby

Assistant Director of Housing Property
Services

lan.saxby@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: For information only
The report provide details of our
performance against our statutory duty as
a landlord in regards to resident safety

SUMMARY

The report is for information only. No decision is required.

The report provides an update to Places OSSC of the position of LBH Housing
services resident safety and compliance programmes against its statutory and
regulatory duties.

The report also deals with duties under the Building Safety Act 2022.

As agreed by Cabinet on the 16™ February 2022 Places OSSC will be provided
with regular reports on the Housing compliance performance as part of the internal
governance approach, performance is also scrutinised monthly by both the
Compliance board and the Asset Management Sub Steering Group.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members note the report

Page 31



REPORT DETAIL

LBH owns and manages circa 9,400 homes and circa 2,500 leasehold properties
including circa 14 tower blocks (including the new tower, Riverbank Court at Park
Rise) and plus 1,000 medium and low rise blocks.

LBH has a duty to ensure each of these properties are safe and meet all relevant
statutory duties around testing and servicing equipment and meets the relevant
consumer standards of the Regulator for Social Housing and the requirements of
the Building Safety Act monitored by the new Building Safety Regulator.

We consider Resident Safety around the big compliance areas:

e Gas Safety — all gas appliances should be inspected annually and a
Landlord Gas Safety Record (LGSR) provided.

e Electrical Safety — all social rented properties must have an electrical
inspection (EICR) every 10 years, although recent regulation changes
require private landlords to have 5 year inspections and this is considered
best practice in social rented properties and the approach we have adopted.

e Lift Safety — Monthly inspections and planned maintenance regimes and an
annual certificate provided by our insurer.

e Water Safety — all relevant water systems must be checked for legionella
risk, this is based on a risk based approach which can be a cyclical
programme every 2 years. All actions flowing from the legionella inspection
must be completed within prescribed timescales.

e Fire Safety — All relevant properties must have a valid Fire risk assessment
(FRA) undertaken on a risk based approach which can be on a cyclical
programme between 1 and 3 years. All actions flowing from the FRA must
be completed within prescribed timescales.

e Asbestos — under the asbestos regulations all communal areas must have a
valid management level asbestos survey which must be held on a relevant
asbestos register. In addition, we are completing a survey programme of all
domestic properties to ensure we manage all risk appropriately, this is not
however a statutory requirement under the asbestos regulations.

e Fire Door Checks — We carry out flat entrance door checks in all our tower
blocks. We have commenced monitoring these since June 2023 as part of
the new requirements under the 2022 Building Safety Act. In addition, we
are completing fire door checks in all our blocks with communal heating to
ensure we manage all risks appropriately. These additional checks are not a
statutory requirement under the new Building Safety Act.

Page 32



Alongside the main compliance areas we also have a duty to ensure compliance
across a number of other associated areas such a PAT testing, lightening
protection testing, Dry Riser testing and Fire alarm testing and as we bring new
properties on stream we will also need to ensure areas such as sprinkler and
communal extract systems are included in compliance programmes.

Given the seriousness of resident safety all KPIs are set at 100% as shown in
Appendix 1. These figures are for the month of October 2023, which is the latest
available at the time needed to submit this report.

After a significant programme of work, we have been able to complete most
programmes and to ensure we have the relevant evidence to support this position.

We have a small number of EICRs to complete since regular testing began in
2019. These are our hard to reach properties and we are working through
approaches to resolve these. We have exhausted all approaches on a number of
properties and plan to go down the legal route to obtain injunctions. We have had
some success in combining EICRS and asbestos surveys and continue to work
with the tenancy teams to gain access to the remaining 66 properties. In addition,
we continue to work on fully populating our asbestos register for domestic
properties.

The Committee will note that we have now included a full section on compliance of
our Private Sector Housing (PSH), homes which we rent from private landlords and
place residents.

Whilst we are not the landlord in these properties, (but possibly the freeholder in
the blocks these homes are in), and therefore have no legal obligation to undertake
compliance programmes, we do have a duty of care to our residents, and are
taking a much more robust approach to monitoring compliance by landlords and
dealing with those who fail to provide relevant information.

We have progressed to synergise the same systems to collate and monitor these
figures; these figures are included so the Committee can see the continuing
progress of our monitoring and reporting approaches. Most of the data reflects
current compliance and is reflective of the information we directly hold. There is
some more progress to be achieved to complete this project over the coming
months.

We have also seen some new legislation introduced which flowed from the Grenfell
Enquiry, The Fire Safety Regulations 2022. We have already introduced some
additional monitoring regimes to ensure compliance such as communal doors
checked every 3 months and flat front entrance doors checked every 12 months.
These have now been included in the report.

The legislation also introduced some additional requirements around way finding

signage requirements, floor plans, lifts and essential firefighting equipment and are
working to ensure we comply with these.

Page 33



To help achieve this we have looked at a tool which has allowed us to 3D model
each high rise building. We are now able to identify all relevant equipment,
isolation of services and other relevant information. We are still populating this tool
and are now sharing some sections with the LFB. We will also progress to share
relevant sections with residents as part of our engagement strategy. This will also
be the core methodology for providing information to the new Building Safety
Regulator as part of the building safety case file.

We are still developing documents for the appropriate procurement across all
areas of compliance to ensure we have contracts that deliver a high level of
performance whilst meeting the upcoming changes in technology. We are in the
final stages of completing the main heating contract and we will be bringing this
strategy to cabinet ahead of procurement exercises commencing later this year.

BACKGR
[...]
ion of the new Approved

Document B. The announcement make it clear it is the clients decision should they wish to proceed with a
single core option on buildings over 18m.

Any new residential development must have cast the foundations or driven piles prior to 30/04/24 to remain

in the current building regulation process . After this date all new building will be under the Building Safety
Regulator regime .

¢ Havering

s LONDON BOROUGH



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 TACKLING DAMP AND MOULD
	Damp and Mould Presentation
	Tackling Damp and Mould
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Additional Pressures and Overcrowding 
	Slide Number 12
	Modifications & Changing Building Use 
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Conclusion 


	6 HOUSING RESIDENT SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE
	APPENDIX 1 - Housing Compliance Performance Report 1 (October 2023)
	APPENDIX 2 - Building Safety Act 2022 Presentation
	Housing Residential Safety and Compliance report�The Building Safety Act 2022
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

14 December 2023 (7.00  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

David Taylor (Chairman), Ray Best and Jason Frost 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Matthew Stanton and +Patricia Brown 
 

   
 

 
+Councillor Tumilty was substituted by Councillor Pat Brown. 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Brian Eagling, 
Natasha Summers and Katharine Tumilty. 
 
 

38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the sub-committee meeting held on 14 September 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40 TACKLING DAMP AND MOULD  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with a report on the current issues 
relating to damp and mould including some of the measures that are 
currently being undertaken in relation to the issue.   
 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
14 December 2023 

 

 

 

It was stated that the damp and mould issues within Havering is a complex 
matter with many contributing factors including historic building deficiencies 
that create surfaces areas that are more prone to condensate.  
 
The housing stock in Havering comprised of a large number of dwellings 
constructed in and around the 1960’s. it was stated that dwellings 
constructed in the period were not subject to current building regulations 
and therefore lack the thermal values of modern construction.  
 
The sub-committee was informed that the amount of condensation and 
mould can be increased by factors such as overcrowding and furniture, 
clothing, and bags being placed close to external walls as airflow is 
restricted and moisture containing air can settle more easily.  
 
This can often result in resident’s belongings becoming damp and spoiled 
and consequently complaints and frustration from resident.  
 
The cost of living crisis is also adding additional pressure, whereby 
residents cannot afford to use there heating.    
 
Many families within Havering are not legally overcrowded even though their 
living conditions may be very cramped. Larger families within smaller 
dwelling that have the building deficiencies highlighted in some of housing 
most common Archetypes will be at a far greater risk of condensation 
occurring. 
 
The table in the presentation detailed how much moisture was created by 
daily tasks. It was explained that in supporting residents the service have 
improved processes to report a damp and mould concerns. It was stated 
that all residents who report damp and mould issues will be offered a 
surveyor’s inspection within a target time of 3 weeks.  
 
Officer explained that surveyor undertake a detailed property inspection 
identifying any building defects, raising works orders to remedy any defect 
identified. The service will look at measures designed to help, such as 
installing better mechanical ventilation where appropriate. Officers will fully 
explain the cause of the mould to the resident and offer advice on moisture 
reduction and management, explaining the underlying issue that makes the 
dwelling more prone to condensation and how adjustments to life style can 
dramatically improve conditions and reduce condensation and subsequently 
mould. 
 
It was stated that the repairs and capital teams liaise with each other on a 
regular basis to identify any problem blocks and look at developing its future 
capital programmes to alleviate some of the current issues through the 
service retrofit agenda. 
 
The service indicated that it was exploring further external grant funding 
options such as Wave Three Decarbonisation Funding, that is yet to be 
announced by the government. Officers explained that the service was 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
14 December 2023 

 

 

 

allocating £7million in 24/25 and £11million in 25/26 for energy efficiency 
measures on council properties which will help to address some of the 
current issues.  
 
The sub-committee was informed that the damp and mould issues within 
Havering is a complex matter with many contributing factors including 
historic building deficiencies that create surfaces areas that are more prone 
to condensate. In response officers outlined the following responses: 
 

• Continuation of survey and inspection of every property where damp 

and mould issues have been reported and take remedial actions 

where needed. 

• Providing residents with detailed advice on how they can prevent 

mould growth in properties and offer advice on moisture reduction 

and management. 

• Offering all resident assistance in the form of a Damp & Mould MOT 

that includes a regular monthly mould wash programme over a four 

month period during the colder winter months.  

• Looking at measures such as improved extractor fans, draft 

excluders, window overhauls etc. where appropriate. 

• Identifying any problem blocks and consider whether these issues 

can be rectified as part of future capital programmes. 

• Exploring further external grant funding opportunities. 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

41 HOUSING RESIDENT SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE  
 
The report provided an update to sub-committee of the position of Housing 
services resident safety and compliance programmes against its statutory 
and regulatory duties including duties under the Building Safety Act 2022. 
 
As agreed by Cabinet the Place Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee will 
be provided with regular reports on the Housing compliance performance as 
part of the internal governance approach and performance is also 
scrutinised monthly by both the Compliance board and the Asset 
Management Sub Steering Group.  
 
The report detailed the following compliance areas regarding resident 
safety: 
 

 Gas Safety – all gas appliances should be inspected annually and a 
Landlord Gas Safety Record (LGSR) provided. 

 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
14 December 2023 

 

 

 

 Electrical Safety – all social rented properties must have an electrical 
inspection (EICR) every 10 years, although recent regulation 
changes require private landlords to have 5 year inspections and this 
is considered best practice in social rented properties and the 
approach we have adopted.  

 

 Lift Safety – Monthly inspections and planned maintenance regimes 
and an annual certificate provided by our insurer. 

 

 Water Safety – all relevant water systems must be checked for 
legionella risk, this is based on a risk based approach which could be 
a cyclical programme every 2 years. All actions flowing from the 
legionella inspection must be completed within prescribed 
timescales. 

 

 Fire Safety – All relevant properties must have a valid Fire risk 
assessment (FRA) undertaken on a risk based approach which can 
be on a cyclical programme between 1 and 3 years. All actions 
flowing from the FRA must be completed within prescribed 
timescales. 

 

 Asbestos – under the asbestos regulations all communal areas must 
have a valid management level asbestos survey which must be held 
on a relevant asbestos register. In addition, completing a survey 
programme of all domestic properties to ensure risk is managed, this 
is not however a statutory requirement under the asbestos 
regulations. 
 

 Fire Door Checks – Carrying out flat entrance door checks in all 
tower blocks. Monitoring has been ongoing since June 2023 as part 
of the new requirements under the 2022 Building Safety Act. In 
addition, the service was completing fire door checks in all blocks 
with communal heating to ensure risk was appropriately managed. 
These additional checks are not a statutory requirement under the 
new Building Safety Act. 

 
It was noted that all resident safety key performance indicators (KPIs) are 
set at 100% as shown in Appendix 1. After a significant programme of work 
the service has been able to complete most programmes and ensure the 
relevant evidence was in place to support this position. 

 

It was to be noted that given the seriousness of resident safety all KPIs are 
set at 100% as shown in Appendix 1. After a significant programme of work 
LBH has been able to complete most programmes and ensure the relevant 
evidence was in place to support this position. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that there were a number of EICRs to 
complete, these were hard to reach properties and work was being done to 



Place Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 
14 December 2023 

 

 

 

resolve these. All action from the Building Safety Act are captured on the 
Action plan in appendix 2. 
 
Officers highlighted some new legislation introduced which flowed from the 
Grenfell Enquiry, The Fire Safety Regulations 2022 to the sub-committee.  It 
was stated that the service had introduced some additional monitoring 
regimes to ensure compliance such as communal doors checked every 3 
months and flat front entrance doors checked every 12 months. These have 
now been included in the report. 
 
The legislation also introduced some additional requirements around way 
finding signage requirements, floor plans, lifts and essential firefighting 
equipment which the service is working to ensure compliance.  
 
The sub-committee was informed that in order to achieve this requirement 
the service was exploring a tool which has allowed for 3D model of each 
high rise building. Officers are now able to identify all relevant equipment, 
isolation of services and other relevant information. The service is still 
populating the tool and are now sharing some sections with the London Fire 
Board (LFB).  
 
It was stated that there are plans to share relevant sections with residents 
as part of the service engagement strategy. This will also be the core 
methodology for providing information to the new Building Safety Regulator 
as part of the building safety case file. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


